

No. 20-35412 (consolidated with Nos. 20-35414, 20-35415)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, *et al.*,

Intervenor–Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana
No. 4:19-cv-00044-BMM

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL APPELLANTS’ AND
INTERVENOR APPELLANTS’ MOTIONS FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

DOUG HAYES
ERIC HUBER
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
1650 38th Street, Suite 102W
Boulder, CO 80301
(303) 449-5595
doug.hayes@sierraclub.org
eric.huber@sierraclub.org

CECILIA SEGAL
ALEXANDER TOM
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
csegal@nrdc.org
atom@nrdc.org

JARED MARGOLIS
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
(971) 717-6401
jmargolis@biologicaldiversity.org

ERIC GLITZENSTEIN
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 849-8401
eglitzenstein@biologicaldiversity.org

(additional counsel listed on
signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Statutory framework	3
II. Factual background.....	5
III. Procedural background	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Defendants have not demonstrated that they are likely to succeed on the merits.....	12
A. The district court correctly held that the Corps violated the ESA	13
1. The district court properly found that the Corps’ issuance of NWP 12 meets the low threshold for ESA consultation.....	13
2. The district court correctly found that project-specific consultation, General Condition 18, and other regional conditions do not supplant programmatic consultation	18
3. The district court found that the Corps was well aware of its duty to consult.....	23
4. The district court properly concluded that the Corps’ prior ESA consultations do not suffice for the 2017 iteration of NWP 12.....	25
B. The district court properly ordered vacatur and injunctive relief.....	30

1.	The district court properly vacated the use of NWP 12 for the construction of new oil and gas pipelines	30
a.	The district court correctly concluded that the Corps’ error was serious	31
b.	The district court properly concluded that the disruptive consequences of partial vacatur did not outweigh the Corps’ serious error.....	33
c.	The district court properly concluded that vacatur should extend to pipelines beyond Keystone XL	38
2.	The district court properly issued an injunction that imposes no additional burden on Defendants	44
C.	The district court’s relief was procedurally proper and consistent with law	48
1.	Plaintiffs challenged NWP 12 on its face	49
2.	Plaintiffs did not “waive” the district court’s ability to craft appropriate relief.....	52
3.	Defendants had sufficient opportunity to brief remedy.....	58
4.	All parties appropriately submitted declarations to inform the district court’s remedy	62
II.	Defendants have not shown that they will suffer irreparable injury absent a stay	64
III.	The balance of harms and public interest do not support Defendants’ request for extraordinary relief.....	71
	CONCLUSION	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 704 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2012).....	70
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	74, 77
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12-13, 64-65, 71
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	40, 44
<i>Am. Water Works Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S.531 (1987)	70
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	46
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Caballo Coal Co. v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2002).....	77

California v. Azar,
 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....46, 47

California v. BLM,
 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 37

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....36, 77

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 31

California ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.) 60

Cal. Ins. Guarantee Ass’n v. Burwell,
 227 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2017) 55

Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC,
 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)37, 77

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 39

City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump,
 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 46

Conner v. Burford,
 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) 19, 20, 22

Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) 19, 38, 43, 69-70, 71, 73, 74

Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. Grunwald,
 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005) 59

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM,
 No. 06-cv-4884, 2011 WL 337364 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011) 35

Def. of Wildlife v. EPA,
420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Desert Survivors v. Dep’t of Interior,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 40

Doe v. Trump,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 76

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) 65

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 12, 38, 47

Empire Health Found. v. Azar,
--F.3d--, 2020 WL 2123363 (9th Cir. May 5, 2020).....38, 39

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 45

Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016) 37

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Willoughby,
863 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 63

Garamendi v. Henin,
683 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) 71

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008)..... 57

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) 30

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 36

Indigenous Env'tl. Network v. U.S. Dep't of State,
369 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018).....58, 67

In re Bennett,
298 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002) 52-53

Jiahao Kuang v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
No. 18-cv-03698, 2019 WL 293379 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2019) 63

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) 13, 31, 32, 74

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,
109 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 37

Kona Enters., Inc. v. Estate of Bishop,
229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 63

L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)46, 47

Lane Cty. Audubon Soc'y v. Jamison,
958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992).....17, 22

League of Wilderness Defs. / Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....70, 77

League of Wilderness Defs. / Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 10-cv-1397, 2012 WL 13042847 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2012)..... 34-35

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....64, 71

List Indus., Inc. v. List,
No. 17-cv-2159, 2017 WL 3749593 (D. Nev. Aug. 30, 2017)..... 51

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....34, 47

Munden v. Ultra-Alaska Assocs.,
849 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 60

Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS,
992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014) 17

Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS,
No. 12-cv-431, 2014 WL 1030479 (D. Or. Mar. 14, 2014)..... 35

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 69

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell,
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) 32

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) 14

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988)59, 67

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....13, 69

NRDC v. EPA,
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 39

NRDC v. Evans,
No. 02-cv-3805, 2003 WL 22025005 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2003) 63

NRDC v. Sw. Marine Inc.,
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) 47

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA,
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) 39

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)39, 47

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 23

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 30, 31, 36, 39

Powell v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 55

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
No. 12-cv-742, 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2013) 8

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) 27

Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.,
180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) 77

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 18-1713 (4th Cir. Feb. 25, 2020)..... 73

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....42, 65

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) 35

Sierra Forest Legacy v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 29

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) 69

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) 37, 67, 45

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 31

Stein v. Wood,
127 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1997) 71

Stop the Pipeline v. White,
233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 8

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 62

Swan View Coal. v. Weber,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (D. Mont. 2014)..... 64

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 13, 32, 67, 74

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 77

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 46

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 39

United States v. Oliver,
878 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 56

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 56

Versatile Helicopters, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
548 F. App’x 337 (6th Cir. 2013) 55

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 40

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)12, 76

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)53, 54

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 72

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 63

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 17, 29, 31

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 76

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 70630, 55

16 U.S.C. § 1531 3

16 U.S.C. § 15363, 13-14

33 U.S.C. § 1311 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342 4

33 U.S.C. § 13444, 5, 7, 72

33 C.F.R. § 330.16, 72, 73

33 C.F.R. § 330.2 5, 6

33 C.F.R. § 330.6 6

40 C.F.R. § 230.1 5

40 C.F.R. § 230.10 5

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	4, 14, 18, 21, 22
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	4, 14, 18, 21, 23, 25
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)	14, 25
77 Fed. Reg. 18,891 (Mar. 28, 2012)	8
80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015).....	4, 24, 27
82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	53, 55, 59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	58, 59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	50
<i>Survey Says: Army Corps No Scalian Despot,</i> 37 Env'tl. L. Rep. 10317 (2007)	67-68
